VIOLATION LETTER



भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



Phone: 0674-2352463; TeleFax: 0674-2352490; ro.bhubaneshwar@ibm.gov.in Plot No.149, Pokhariput BHUBANESWAR-751016 Date:26.07.2017

REGD/AD

Date: 26/07/2017

No.: ORI/CR/JJP/MCDR-IS-BBS/Vol-II

सेवा में.

Shri Chitta Ranjan Ray, Owner

M/s Indian Metals & Ferro Alloys Limited IMFA Biudling, Rasulgarh, Bhubaneswar

Distrcit: Khurda, Odisha - 751010

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Mahagiri Chromite Mine over an area of 73.777 hectare in Jajpur district of Odisha.

Sir.

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 21.07.2017 by the undersigned accompanied by S/Shri M K Pati, Mine Manager, and K K Mahaptra, Geologist of your mine.

of State 111 and 111 a		
Rule No.	Rule	Violation
45 (7)	Holder of mining lease shall not submit incomplete or	i) During scrutiny of annual
	wrong or false information in daily or monthly or	return it is found that
	annual returns.	information furnished under
		item 3 in Part-IV, item 4.2 (c)
		(i) are contradicting each other.

02. It is brought to your notice that these violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

Further, in view of the above position, the information furnished under Rule 45(5) in the Annual return is construed as furnishing wrong or false information, which leads this office to advise the state government under rule 45 (7) to,-

- (i) Order suspension of all mining operations in the mine and to revoke the order of suspension only after ensuring proper compliance;
- *ii) Take action to initiate prosecution under these rules;*
- (iii) Recommend termination of the mining lease, in case such suppression or misrepresentation of information indicates abetment or connivance of illegal mining;
- 03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Senior Assistant Controller of Mines

Indian Bureau of Mines